

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Case No. 1:18-cv-395-WES-LDA
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
CHEVRON CORP.;	)	
CHEVRON USA, INC.;	)	
EXXONMOBIL CORP.;	)	
BP, PLC;	)	
BP AMERICA, INC.;	)	
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.;	)	
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL, PLC;	)	
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC;	)	
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC;	)	
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;	)	
CONOCOPHILLIPS;	)	
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;	)	
PHILLIPS 66;	)	
MARATHON OIL COMPANY;	)	
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;	)	
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.;	)	
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY, LP;	)	
SPEEDWAY LLC;	)	
HESS CORP.;	)	
LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS, LLC;	)	
GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING,	)	
INC.; AND DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO EXTEND THE STAY OF THE REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Entire Remand Order Is Reviewable On Appeal.....	2
B. Defendants Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Appeal .....	7
1. Federal Common Law.....	9
2. Federal Officer Removal.....	10
3. Other Removal Grounds .....	12
C. Defendants Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent A Stay.....	13
D. The Balance Of Harm Tilts Decisively In Defendants’ Favor .....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Acevedo-Garcia v. Vera-Monroig</i> , 296 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2002) (per curiam) .....	16
<i>Am. Policyholders Ins. Co. v. Nyacol Prod., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018) .....	9
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	9
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 420 (2017) .....	13
<i>Bos. Taxi Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Boston</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 339 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>Broadway Grill, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6069234 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2016) .....	14
<i>Browning v. Navarro</i> , 743 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Canterbury Liquors &amp; Pantry v. Sullivan</i> , 999 F. Supp. 144 (D. Mass. 1998) .....	8
<i>Castrignano v. E.R. Squibb &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 775 (R.I. 1988) .....	11
<i>Chang v. Univ. of R.I.</i> , 107 F.R.D. 343 (D.R.I. 1985) .....	8
<i>Chang v. Univ. of R.I.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1161 (D.R.I. 1985) .....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	4
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	9, 15

*City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.*,  
325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....15

*Connelly v. Hyundai Motor Co.*,  
351 F.3d 535 (1st Cir. 2003).....11

*E.E.O.C. v. Astra U.S.A., Inc.*,  
94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996).....16

*Ecker v. United States*,  
2008 WL 7542252 (D. Mass. July 24, 2008).....7, 8

*Edwardsville Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. v. Marion Labs., Inc.*,  
808 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1987) .....1, 3

*EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.*,  
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) .....12

*Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Santiago Plaza*,  
598 F.2d 634 (1st Cir. 1979) (per curiam) .....17

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....13

*Hilton v. Kerry*,  
2013 WL 6244162 (D. Mass. Dec. 2, 2013).....8

*In re E & G Waterworks, LLC*,  
571 B.R. 500 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2017) .....15

*In re Elias*,  
182 F. App’x 3 (1st Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....16

*In re Extradition of Hilton*,  
2013 WL 3282864 (D. Mass. June 26, 2013).....7

*In re Jarvis*,  
53 F.3d 416 (1st Cir.1995).....5

*In re Williams*,  
156 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1998).....4

*Ind. State Dist. Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension Fund v. Renal Care  
Grp., Inc.*,  
2005 WL 2237598 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 12, 2005).....14

*Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co.*,  
701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) .....6

*Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC*,  
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....5

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....5

*Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.*,  
792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) .....3, 4, 5, 6

*Mau Land & Pineapple Co. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.*,  
24 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Haw. 1998).....17

*Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.*,  
2019 WL 2436848 (D. Md. June 10, 2019), *as amended* (June 20, 2019).....9

*Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.*,  
2019 WL 3464667 (D. Md. July 31, 2019).....2, 5, 9

*Mays v. City of Flint*,  
871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....6

*Mesa v. California*,  
489 U.S. 121 (1989).....10

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....10

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....2, 7

*Noel v. McCain*,  
538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976) .....2, 7

*Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs. v. DynCorp Int’l LLC*,  
2016 WL 3180775 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2016) .....4, 5, 14, 15

*Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
2010 WL 11565166 (S.D.W. Va. May 4, 2010).....8

*Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.*,  
857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017), *aff’d*, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....5

*P.R. Hosp. Supply, Inc. v. Bos. Sci. Corp.*,  
426 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005).....16

*Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton*,  
139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....12

*Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 1787111 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2008) .....6

*Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 224 (2007).....4

*Providence Journal Co. v. FBI*,  
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....14

*Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
2013 WL 1818133 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2013).....15

*Rivera-Santos v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
2017 WL 3498655 (D.P.R. Aug. 15, 2017) .....11

*Rivera-Torres v. Ortiz Velez*,  
341 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2003).....7

*Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.*,  
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....16

*Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC*,  
860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017) .....10, 11

*Ten Taxpayer Citizens Grp. v. Cape Wind Assocs., LLC*,  
373 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004).....12

*Tenn. ex rel. Slatery v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
2018 WL 3092942 (M.D. Tenn. June 22, 2018).....4

*United States v. Wilkinson*,  
626 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Mass. 2009) .....6

*Westefer v. Snyder*,  
2010 WL 4000599 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2010) .....7

*Willcox v. Stroup*,  
358 B.R. 835 (D.S.C. 2006).....8, 9

*Wong v. Kracksmith*,  
764 F. App’x 583 (9th Cir. 2019) .....5

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....5  
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....3, 4, 5  
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1442..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1447..... *passim*  
43 U.S.C. § 1333.....12

**Other Authorities**

15A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3914.11 (2d ed.  
updated Aug. 2019).....4, 5, 6  
H.R. Rep. No. 112–17(I) (2011).....14  
D.R.I. L.R. 26(a).....15
